Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Robert C. Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KY 40602



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 21, 2008

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00040

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure



Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

May 21, 2008

psc.ky.gov

Ronald J. Osborne Secretary R. A. Williams Development Co., Inc. d/b/a Cedarbrook Treatment Plant Suite 1A 153 Prosperous Place Lexington, KY 40509

RE: Case No. 2008-00040

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director**

SS/tw Enclosure



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lawrence Smither Member Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC 1706 Bardstown Road Louisville, KY 40205



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 21, 2008

Vice Chairman

John W. Clay

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00040

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure



Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 21, 2008

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2008-00040

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director**

SS/tw **Enclosure**



John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Caroline Pitt Clark

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Ma	ttor	of:
111	11111	IVIC	911 C :	C)I

JOINT APPLICATION OF R. A. WILLIAMS)
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. AND)
CEDARBROOK UTILITIES, LLC FOR) CASE NO. 2008-00040
APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF)
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO)
CEDARBROOK UTILITIES, LLC)

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, HERBY ORDERS that the Attorney General of Kentucky ("AG") shall, no later than May 30, 2008, file a written response to the following questions:

- 1. What terms and conditions, if any, are necessary and appropriate to render the proposed transfer of control of the wastewater treatment plant from R. A. Williams Construction Company, Inc. to Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC ("Cedarbrook") in the public interest?
- 2. What is the AG's position regarding Cedarbrook's statement that a surcharge upon the customers of the wastewater treatment plant is a possible alternative to fund a portion or all of the costs of repairing the existing wastewater collection and treatment system?

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of May, 2008.

By the Commission

Executive Director